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Agenda Item 5b



 
Application Number:  0261/2018 

 
Development:  Proposed erection of three new detached houses and proposed double garage 

to existing property. 

 
Location:  Land adjoining Alders Cottage, Alders Lane, Tamworth, B79 7SD 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The application is being reported to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Kingstone in 

line with the scheme of delegation. It was requested to be called in due to a number of issues 

outlined below: 

 The height and design of the properties being oppressive and not in keeping with the area 

 The ownership of Alders Lane and the right to access 

 The closeness of one property to existing neighbours 

 Increased parking issues during construction and once the properties are occupied 

 Light and noise nuisance to residents in Swallowfield. 

 Issues surrounding refuse collection 
 

1.2 The application is for the erection of three new dwellings. When the application was originally 
submitted the application was for the erection of four dwellings, however during the consideration of 
the application one of the dwellings has been removed this was situated on the northern edge of the 

Alders Cottage and potentially impacted on the properties in Swallowfield. The proposal has now 
been amended to the erection of three detached houses and proposed double garage to existing 
property. 

 
1.3 The proposal is accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment and Design and Access Statement. The 

application is currently used a garden area to the rear of Alders Cottage. Access is proposed from 

an access road off Buckingham Road which is proposed to be widened to 5.175 metres wide for a 
distance of 6 metres into the site. The access then extends 21 metres into the site in front of Alders 
House. An access to the proposed properties will be created by demolishing an existing garage of 

Alders Cottage and the creation of a 3.5 metres wide access way to the rear of Alders Cottage.  
 
1.4 Alders House is a gable fronted Victorian property and Alders Cottage was originally three cottages 

which have been knocked into one large property. Originally both these properties would have 
fronted the access which runs in front of the houses. This access would have been originally used 
for access to and from the paper mill which was situated next to the River Tame.  

 
1.5 The new dwellings are proposed to the rear of the existing properties, with a bin storage area 

adjacent to Alders Cottage (condition 26 metres from the highway), and the access road running 

alongside Alders House for 23 metres. A garage for plot 1 is situated adjacent to the access road for 
plot 1. The 3 properties are all designed as thee bedroomed properties, they are utilise rooms  within 
the roof space which have roof lights to get daylight to the rooms.  

 
1.6 The proposed dwellings provides a mix of traditional and contemporary elements. A red facing brick 

is proposed, inspired by Alders House. The proposed dwellings have steeply pitched roofs echoing 

those of Alders House and Alders Cottage. The proposed dwellings provided are all 2 storey with 
single storey projections to give a stepped façade. The proposed windows are inspired by the larger, 
vertical proportions of Alders House, as occur on the upper level. The desire for light and openness 

are closely associated with modern living, which makes Alders House a more appropriate model 
than the smaller, squarer proportions of Alders Cottage. The properties have been designed with 
controlled aspect elevations to reduce the privacy implications on the surrounding properties.    
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Location Plan 
 
 

 
 
 

 

2. Policies 
 

2.1 Local Plan Policies  

 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG) 

Adopted Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 

 SS1  - The Spatial Strategy for Tamworth 

 SS2 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

 HG1 – Housing 

 HG5 – Housing Mix 

 HG6 – Housing Density 

 EN3 Open Space and Green and Blue Links 

 EN4 Protecting and Enhancing Biodiversity 

 EN5 (Design of New Development) 

 SU2 Delivering Sustainable Transport 

 SU4 Flood Risk  and Water Management 

 SU5 Pollution, Ground Conditions and Minerals and Soils  
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 IM1 – Infrastructure and Developer Contributions 

 Appendix C – Car Park ing Standard 
 

3. Relevant Site History 
 

0616/2006 Erection of 4 no dwellinghouses (outline - siting and means of access)) to include 

demolition of existing dwellinghouse  Refused  28
th

 February 2007 
 
0214/2007 Erection of 4 no dwellinghouses (outline - layout and means of access); demolition of 

existing dwelling Approval subject to Section 106 Agreement  20
th

 June 2007 
 
0330/2008 Erection of 3 no detached houses Approval subject to Section 106 Agreement 

 5th November 2008 
 

3. Consultation Responses 

 
3.1 Whilst every effort has been made to accurately summarise the responses received, full copies of 

the representations received are available to view at www.tamworth.gov.uk. 

 
3.2 Staffordshire County Council Highways  
 

No objections subject to conditions. 
 
3.3 Tamworth Borough Council – Environmental Health 

 
No objections and no requirement for planning conditions 

 

3.4 Tamworth Borough Council – Refuse collection 
 

No objection subject to providing sufficient space for refuse facilities 

 
3.5 Severn Trent Water  
 

No objection and no requirement for drainage condition 
 
4. Additional Representations 

 
4.1 As part of the consultation process adjacent residents were notified and a press notice and a site 

notice was erected. Whilst every effort has been made to accurately summarise the responses 

received, full copies of the representations received are available to view at www.tamworth.gov.uk. 
A number of objections have been received making the following points in respect of the application:  
 

A petition with 16 signatures on was received as part of the application process objecting to the 
proposal.  
 

Letters of objections have been received from 8 properties raising the following points. 
 
- Concern about widening the access road and at the entrance to Buckingham Road and 

removing trees which would create overlooking from the existing properties in Swallowfield.  
- Ownership issue with the right of access from Buckingham Road. 
- Maintenance issues of the access road. 

- Road safety of vehicles using the lane. 
- Use of lane will increase, leading to noise implications to existing properties.  
- Excessive provision of car parking. 

- Impact of views from existing property. 
- The proposals are not in keeping with the original plans. 
- The houses are unacceptably modern, obtrusive and not in keeping with the rest of the 

properties within the area. 
- Originally four properties were proposed which included the demolition of the Alders Cottage, 

they have squeezed in a further property next to Alders Cottage, this would create overlooking.  

- Potential of future demolition of Alders Cottage and future development.  
- Properties 3 storey, stand taller than more traditional 2 storey housing.  
- Removal of number of established mature trees. 
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- The proposal would impact on our privacy and restrict sunlight.  
- Construction vehicles  
 

4.2 Following consideration of the application, amendments were received which amended the designs 
and layout of the development, this reduced the height and scale and also removed a property from 
the side of Alders Cottage and replaced it with a garage for Alders Cottage. Re-consultation was 

carried out and the following comments were received from 6 properties: 
 

- Plot one will overlook properties at Alders House and Swallowfield. 

- The proposal will lead to a loss of outlook, light and privacy. 
- The dwellings would be out of keeping with the neighbouring properties.  
- The access road will increase noise, pollution and dust due to the increase in use. 

- Concern that the access road is not suitable for emergency services or refuse collection. 
- Loss of trees. 
- The houses are higher than 2 storey properties. 

- The use of Alders Lane still remains an issue in terms of noise, disturbance impact on adjacent 
properties, will there be a weight restriction on the road.  

- Disruption during construction. 

- Proximity to existing neighbours. 
- Concerns over garden sizes. 
- Proposal will set a precedent. 

- Height of plot one garage is excessive. 
 

 

5. Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
5.1 Due regard, where relevant, has been taken to the Tamworth Borough Council’s equality duty as 

contained within the Equalities Act 2010. The authority has had due regard to the public sector 
equality duty (PSED).  Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, a public authority must in the 
exercised of its functions, have due regard to the interests and needs of those sharing the protected 

characteristics under the Act, such as age, gender, disability and race. This proposal has no impact 
on such protected characteristics. 

 

5.2 There may be implications under Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol of the Human Rights 
Act, regarding the right of respect for a person’s private and family life and home, and to the 
peaceful enjoyment of possessions.  However, these issues have been taken into account in the 

determination of this application. 
 
6. Planning Considerations 

 
6.1 The key issues to be considered at this stage are  
 

 Principle 

 Character, Appearance and Scale 

 Impact on residential amenity 

 Parking & Highways 

 Impact on Trees 

 Other Issues 
 
 

6.2 Principle 
 
6.2.1 The starting point in determining the acceptability of development proposals is the Local Plan, where 

the policies are consistent with the NPPF. Policy HG1 is the most relevant local policy in asses sing 
residential development within the Borough which supports residential development within the urban 
area of the Borough. This is considered to reflect the presumption in favour of sustainable 

development contained within the NPPF because development within the urban area of Tamworth is 
in general terms sustainable. This is as a result of access to sustainable modes of transport and 
access to relevant services and amenities within the Borough. Therefore it is considered that policy 

HG1 is consistent with the NPPF. The application site is located wholly within the urban area of 
Tamworth, as defined on the proposals map. The site itself is located within walking distance of the 
town centre and local shopping facilities at Chartwell. As members will see from the Planning History 
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development on the site has been established through three planning permissions between 2006 
and 2008, this established a permission for 3 linked detached two storey properties utilising rooms 
in the roof space (reference 0330/2008). Planning policy has not changed significantly since these 

previous planning permissions. The site is therefore appropriate in terms of sustainability policy 
guidelines. The application is for an infill development located within a predominately residential  
area. It would encourage an efficient use of land and the housing mix (3 – three bedroomed 

properties) will help create sustainable mixed communities. However, there are a number of other 
issues that need to be considered when balancing the need for housing against.  

 

6.3 Character, Appearance and Scale 
 
6.3.1 The appearance of a development is a material planning consideration and in general terms the 

design of a proposal should not adversely impact on the character and appearance of the wider 
street scene. Policy EN5 – Design and New Development states that developments should be of a 
scale, layout form and massing which conserves or enhances the setting of development and utilize 

materials and overall detailed design which conserves or enhances the context of the development.  
Proposals should respect and where appropriate reflect existing local architectural and historic 
characteristics but without ruling out innovative or contemporary design which is still sympathetic to 

the valued characteristics of an area.  
 
6.3.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published in July 2018 and is a material 

planning consideration in the determination of planning decisions. One of the core planning 
principles contained within the NPPF seeks to ensure high quality design and a good standard of 
amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings.  

 
6.3.3 Design is subjective and open to interpretation and is often quoted as the art of making places for 

people, a process that is reliant on a number of different but mutually reinforcing objectives. 

Successful places constitute more than good architecture. It is important to understand the function 
of a place over time as well as the connections and spaces between buildings will affect the way a 
place ‘feels’. The Borough’s position on design is contained in Local Plan policy EN5 – Design and 

New Development which states that “….developments should be of a scale, layout form and 
massing which conserves or enhances the setting of development and uti lise materials and overall 
detailed design which conserves or enhances the context of the development. Proposals should 

respect and where appropriate reflect existing local architectural and historic characteristics but 
without ruling out innovative or contemporary design which is still sympathetic to the valued 
characteristics of an area”. 

 

 
 
6.3.4 The area in general is of residential nature with a mix of traditional two-storey houses. The proposed 

dwellings, whilst providing effectively 2 storeys of residential use, is of comparative eaves height of 

the dwellings in the vicinity of the site, the eaves height of 5.7 metres in height which is comparable 
to Alders Cottage but not Albers House, as can be seen by the streetscene above. The ridge level is 
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also 1.5m higher than Alders Cottage, however the development is set back from Swallowfield, and 
is 12.5 m and 22.5m away from Alders House and Alders Cottage respectively. Beyond this the 
properties will be seen against the backdrop of the adjacent park where large trees are situated on 

the boundary. The roofs of the dwellings and architectural detail help to break up the mass of the 
dwellings. A numbers of streetscenes have been provided which show how the development will be 
assimilated into the area. Officers do not consider that the dwellings by virtue of their mass and 

scale will be out of keeping to the detriment of the character of the area.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
6.3.5 The properties have been designed in a manner which is both sympathetic to, and informed by the 

other properties which are within the vicinity and creates a strong building line albeit to the rear of 
the Alders Lane. The designs are not pastiche, but modern, they echo steep pitched roofs and 
fenestration. The lourves and recessed details on the windows echo detail on the Victorian cottages. 

The pitched roof brick detail to the front helps to minimise the appearance of the dwelling in terms of 
its massing and bulk within the street. The new dwellings are therefore of a scale and design that is 
in keeping with the area in general and compliant with policy guidelines.  

 
6.3.6 The materials to be used are indicated on the submitted details to have been chosen to match in 

with the existing render (for the proposed garage) and brick design of the existing houses and full 

details can be required to be submitted for prior approval through a suitably worded condition on any 
planning permission granted (condition 3).  
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6.3.7 The proposal will result in a development of 4 dwellings with the existing property remaining on 
approximately 0.18 hectare which equates to approximately 22 dwellings per hectare. The minimum 
density for urban locations, as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan (policy HG6) is between 30 and 

40 dwellings per hectare, however due to the shape of the site and position of adjacent properties in 
Swallowfield it would be difficult to raise density any higher and as a consequence it is considered 
that the proposal is policy compliant in this respect.  In fact during the consideration of the application 

a dwelling was removed that was sited directly adjacent to Alders Cottage (shown below plot 4) 
 
 

 
 

6.3.8 Concerns have been raised about the size of the garden area of the properties,, however the design 
incorporate balcony area on the rear elevations which overlook the adjacent open space. The 
garden areas range from approximately 70-90 sq m. The Borough’s Draft Design guide indicates the 

3-4 person properties should seek to achieve between 60-75 sq m of garden area. 
 
6.4 Impact on residential amenity  

 
6.4.1 Policy EN5 – Design and New Development states that developments will be expected to minimise 

or mitigate environmental impacts for the benefit of existing and prospective occupants of 

neighbouring land. Such impacts may include loss of light, privacy or security or unacceptable noise, 
pollution, flooding or sense of enclosure. 

 

6.4.2 The proposed development is laid out in a manner which would protect the amenities of 
neighbouring properties. Despite concerns raised by residents there would be no detrimental impact 
of the proposal in terms of overlooking or overshadowing of the adjacent properties. The new 

properties would not be overlooked or overshadowed. 
 
6.4.3 We have received some concern from the adjacent residents due to the potential of overlooking 

through the neighbouring properties. The closest properties are Alders Cottage and Alders House. 
The proposal includes the use of ‘controlled aspect’ windows (as indicated on the plan below and as 
design on the original permission 0330/2008). Plot one indicates the position of a WC, then a porch 

and then living room on the front elevation of the ground floor and then a bathroom, then wardrobe 
and en-suite on the front elevation of the first floor. Then the provision of roof lights in the roof 
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space. This controlled aspect will reduce any detrimental overlooking to the neighbouring properties 
and is proposed to be controlled through a suitably worded condition (condition 11).  

 

 
 
 

6.4.4 In order to ensure privacy, sunlight and daylight of neighbouring properties it is important that the 
separation between dwellings accords with the distances set out above, or is designed in a manner 
to avoid overlooking or overshadowing. This analysis has indicated that there will be a distance of 

approximately 22.5 metres between the rear elevation of the proposed dwelling north of Alders 
Cottage.  This is more than the recommended distance of 21 metres within the Design Guide. There 
is only a distance of 12.5 metres from the rear bedroom window of Alders House, however this  is 

the same distance as that within the Design Guide.  
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6.4.5 In terms of overshadowing the proposal will not have a significant impact on the amenities of 
occupiers of neighbouring dwellings. The proposed dwellings are situated some distance from 
neighbouring properties and are north west of the effected properties. Following the Building 

Research Establishment (BRE) daylight and sunlight tests, the proposal would not have an adverse 
effect on daylight and sunlight to neighbouring properties due to the proximity to habitable rooms 
and existing large garden areas. It would be therefore difficult to substantiate a reason for refusal 

based on this issue. 
 
6.4.6 An issue was raised in terms of noise and disturbance created by the additional vehicles using 

Alders Lane. Environmental Health have not raised any comments in respect of this issue. An 
additional 3 dwellings is likely to create between 27-30 additional movements a day (based on 
TRICS data). Spread across a day is unlikely that the additional traffic generated by the proposal 

would create a significant impact on the neighbouring properties.  
 
6.4.7 An objection have been received to the proposal under consideration, however residents are mainly 

concerned in terms of highway safety. Yet the proposal will not lead to a severe highway detriment. 
The Highways Authority has expressed conditions and an informative to be attached to any planning 
permission granted for the works but have confirmed the development to be acceptable subject to 

these. Not only that but in terms of construction noise due to the size of the size and its restrictions 
and constraints a condition will be required to protect neighbouring amenities.  

 

6.4.8 For the above reasons it is considered that the proposed development will not caus e significant 
harm to the amenity currently enjoyed by the existing residential properties or the future occupiers of 
the proposed dwellings and the scheme therefore satisfies this element of Local Plan Policy EN5.  

 
6.5 Parking and highway considerations 
 

6.5.1 Policy SU2 and EN5 require development proposals to have particular regard to highway safety, 
service requirements and the capacity of the local road network and the adopted parking standards 
set out in Appendix C of the Local Plan.  

 
6.5.2 The Highways Authority have raised no objection to the proposed scheme provided specified 

conditions are attached to any planning permission granted in respect of the access and parking 

arrangements for the site. The proposal provides a 5.175m by 6m wide access adjacent to 
Buckingham Road which has sufficient visibility. A bin collection point is indicated on the plans next 
to Alders Cottage, the applicant will need to acquire an indemnity agreement with the refuse team to 

allow refuse wagons to enter the site. Otherwise there is sufficient distance to be able drag the bins 
to the road side.  

 

6.5.3 There is sufficient space within the scheme so that both existing and proposed residents are able to 
manoeuvre within the site in a practical manner and leave the site in a forward gear. The layout of 
the scheme indicates at least 3 spaces for each dwelling which is above the guidance within the 

adopted Local Plan, this only requires 2 per dwelling.  The proposal has been designed so that 
garages are not prominent within the scheme. Highways has suggested electric charging points be 
provided for all the dwellings however there is no policy requirement to make the applicant do this.  

 
6.6 Impact on trees 
 

6.6.1 Policy EN4 – Protecting and Enhancing Biodiversity requires development to incorporate the 
planting of native tree species where appropriate to the site and states that developments that would 
involve the removal of any tree, woodland or hedgerow, which contributes significantly to its setting, 

local landscape character or it surroundings, will be resisted unless the wider benefits of the 
development are sufficient to offset the loss and cannot be avoided by appropriate siting or design. 
Where removal is justified and unavoidable, suitable and appropriate mitigation planting will be 

required to offset the loss of these features. 
 

6.6.2 There are no Tree Preservation Orders on the trees within the application site. The trees have l ittle 

amenity value, however as part of the proposal it is the intention of the applicant to provide trees 
within the scheme. There are a number of trees in the adjacent open space. A balance in respect of 
the need for the development against the loss of the trees should be made.  
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6.7 Other Issues 

 
6.7.1 The weight attached to material considerations in reaching a decision is a matter of judgement for 

the decision-taker however the decision-taker is required to demonstrate that in reaching that 

decision that they have considered all relevant matters. Concerns have been expressed by 
residents that the adjacent lane proposed to be used and widened is not in the control of the 
applicant. Historically the lane is unregistered and each property has a right of access over the lane, 

this has been indicated on deeds provided by the applicant. Originally, it was used by the paper mill, 
however was never registered. However, land ownership is not a material consideration, as part of 
the application the correct certificate has been completed. This indicates they have tried to establish 

the ownership but have not been able to. The applicant’s will need to take legal advice on this 
aspect of the scheme, from a planning point of view this is not material to the consideration of the 
application. 

 
6.7.2 The proposed development would be liable for Community Infrastructure Levy at the residential rate 

for 10 or under dwellings which is £68 per square metre. The proposal would be liable on the 

floorspace for all 3 dwellings. CIL information has not been submitted for the amended scheme but 
the total floorspace for the development is estimated at 320 sqm. Based on this figure, the total CIL 
liability for the development is likely to be in the region of £20-30,000. 

 
7 Conclusion 
 

7.1 The proposal comprises a sustainable form of development making good use of under-utilised land 
and buildings. It provides a high quality modern design that protects the interests of neighbouring 
residents and adds to the character of the area. On balance the proposed development is 

considered to accord with the relevant adopted Local Plan policies and in the absence of any other 
material considerations, the application is recommended for approval. This accords with policies 
SS1, SS2, HG1, EN3 EN4, EN5, SU2 of the adopted Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 and the 

National Planning Policy Framework 

 

8 Recommendation 
 

Approval subject to the conditions outlined below.  

 
 

 

 
Conditions / Reasons 

 

1. The development shall be started within three years of the date of this permission.  
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by 

Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 

2. The development hereby approved shall only be carried out in accordance with the following 

drawings and documents. 
  

Drawing(s) Reference(s) 

Planning Layout Proposed layout 1092.2.1 Rev C  

 

Dwellings  Plot 1 House type A Rev C 

Plot 2 House type Ba2.1 Rev A 
Plot 3 House type Ba2.1 Rev B 
Garages 

Flood Risk Assessment  

Design and Access Statement 

 

 
Reason: To define this permission. 
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3. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved details of all materials, including 
hard and soft landscaping, boundary treatment, bin pull up area, shall be submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority in writing. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved details prior to the occupation of the dwellings hereby approved.  
 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance to the development in accordance with policy 

EN5: Design of New Development as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 
 
4.  Notwithstanding the submitted drawings, no development shall commence until details of the 

proposed finished floor levels of the dwellings hereby approved have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.   

 
Reason: To ensure the proposed development does not have an undue impact upon the amenity of 
the neighbouring residential properties or flooding in accordance with Policy EN3 and EN5 of the 

adopted Local Plan 2006-2031. 
 
5.  No development shall take place including any works of demolition, until a Construction Method 

Statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. The statement shall 
provide for :- 

• A site compound with associated temporary buildings 
• The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors 
• Loading and unloading of plant and materials 

• Times of deliveries including details of loading and unloading of plant and materials  
• Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 
• Wheel wash facilities (if necessary) 

• Phasing of the development including proposed garage to Alders Cottage 
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details.  

 

Reason: In the interests of the neighbouring amenity and highway safety and in accordance with 
policy EN5 and SU2 adopted Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031.  

 

6.  No development shall commence until details have been submitted to protect the adjacent trees 
during and post-construction and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the arboricultural impact 

assessment unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.     
                                                                                                                                                    

Reason: In the interests of the setting and visual appearance of the development in accordance with 

policy EN4: Protecting and Enhancing Biodiversity as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-
2031. 

 

7. Prior to first occupation of the proposed dwellings the access, parking areas / driveways indicated in 
the March 2019 drawing number 2.1 issue C (site layout plan) shall be completed and surfaced in a 
porous bound material with the individual parking bays clearly delineated, which shall thereafter be 

retained for resident parking / access only for the life of the development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of Highway Safety as recommended by the Highway Authority in 

accordance with Policies EN5 and SU2 of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 
 
8. All landscaping and boundary treatment approved shall be carried out in the first planting and 

seeding season following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, 
whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall 

be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.  
 

Reason: In the interests of the setting and visual appearance of the development, and in 
accordance with Policy EN5 Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 
 

9. Notwithstanding the provisions of Class A of Schedule 2 Part 1 A, B, C of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking or re-enacting that 
Order), no extensions or alterations to the roofs shall be made, except as authorised under the 
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submitted application, without the prior grant of planning permission on an application made in that 
regard to the Local Planning Authority.  
 

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenity of the neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy 
EN5 Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 

 

10. Notwithstanding the provisions of Class A of Schedule 2 Part 1 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking or re-enacting that Order), the 
garages indicated on the approved plans shall be retained for the parking of motor vehicles and 

cycles. They shall at no time be converted to living accommodation without the prior express 
permission of the Local Planning Authority.  
 

Reason: In the interests of Highway Safety as recommended by the Highway Authority in 
accordance with Policies EN5 and SU2 of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031.  
 

11. Notwithstanding the submitted details the toilet, bathroom, landing window on the front elevation and 
left hand side elevation of the new dwelling Plot 1 A2.1 Rev C hereby approved shall be obscure 
glazed (at least level 3 obscurity) and these shall be maintained in perpetuity.  

 
Reason: To preserve the privacy of the occupiers of the neighbouring property (Alders House) in 
accordance with policy EN5: Design of New developments as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 

2006-2031.  
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